conducted no later than December 31, 2014, and by December 31 every 

five (5) years thereafter; and 

4.  The association’s board of directors be comprised of: 

a. the superintendent of a public school district with an 

average daily membership (ADM) of one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) students or more, appointed by the 

Governor, 

b. the superintendent of a public school district with an 

ADM of fewer than one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

students but more than seven hundred fifty (750) 

students, appointed by the President Pro Tempore of 

the Senate, 

c. the superintendent of a public school district with an 

ADM of seven hundred fifty (750) or fewer students, 

appointed by the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives, 

d. an athletic director employed by a public school 

district with an ADM of one thousand five hundred 

(1,500) students or more, appointed by the President 

Pro Tempore of the Senate, 

e. an athletic director employed by a public school 

district with an ADM of fewer than one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) students, appointed by the Speaker of 

the House of Representatives, 

f. an athletic coach employed by a public school district 

with an ADM of one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

students or more, appointed by the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, 

g. an athletic coach employed by a public school district 

with an ADM of fewer than one thousand five hundred 

(1,500) students, appointed by the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives, 

h. the parent or legal guardian of a student enrolled in 

a public school district with an ADM of one thousand 

five hundred (1,500) students or more, appointed by 

the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, 

i. the parent or legal guardian of a student enrolled in 

a public school district with an ADM of fewer than one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) students, appointed by 

the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and 

j. two individuals who are employed by a private school 

in this state as an athletic director or an athletic 

coach, one of whom shall be appointed by the President 

Pro Tempore of the Senate and one of whom shall be